AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1956-X, THE 1986-87 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR RESIDENTIAL REHABILITATION ASSISTANCE, HOUSING SURVEY, ENERGY CONSERVATION PROGRAM, AND PROJECT CATALYST.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$590,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development in the form of Community Development Block Grant monies.

Section 2. That the sum of \$590,000 is hereby appropriated according to the following table:

<u>Fund</u>	Source	Amount
6911; 200.84	Residential Rehabilitation Assistance	\$235,000
6806; 900.02	Housing Survey (Planning)	30,000
6911; 260.87	Energy Conservation Program	.300,000
6806; 900.02	Project Catalyst	25,000
Total		\$590,000

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Chrischer J.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of November, 1986, the reference having been made in Minute Book 87, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 35 at page 224.

ORDINANCE NO.

2082-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1956-X, THE 1986-87 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING AND APPROPRIATING NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FUNDING MADE AVAILABLE UNDER MUNICIPAL AGREEMENTS FOR TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION AND UPGRADES BY CITY FORCES ON STATE ROADWAYS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$465,000 is hereby estimated to be available from future municipal agreements with the North Carolina Department of Transportation.

Section 2. That the sum of \$465,000 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvements Fund 2010; 5393.00 - Authorized - Unfunded Traffic Signal Improvements.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Claderier J.
City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of November, 1986, the reference having been made in Minute Book 87, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 35 at page 225.

ORDINANCE NO. 2083-X		_
----------------------	--	---

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 1956-X, THE 1986-87 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING FEDERAL AND STATE GRANTS AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR TRANSIT CORRIDOR STUDIES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$45,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources:

UMTA Section 8 Planning Grant \$40,000
North Carolina Department of Transportation 5,000

Total \$45,000

These funds will be used to conduct five transit corridor studies as identified in the 1995 Comprehensive Plan. The City's in-kind match of \$5,000 is included in the Department of Transportation FY87 Operating Budget.

Section 2. That the sum of \$45,000 is hereby appropriated to Public Transportation Fund account 7801;806.00 - FY87 Transit Corridor Studies.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hay W. Uhleger

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council for the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of November, 1986, the reference having been made in Minute Book 87, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 35 at page 226.

ORDINAN	CE NO.	2084-X
---------	--------	--------

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT

3921 Amerigo St.

PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF

THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE

GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY

OF Gary H. Watts Realty Co.

RESIDING AT

625 E. Trade St. #406, Charlotte, N.C. 28202

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 3921 Amerigo Street in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Director of the Community Development Department to be unfit for human habitation and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on the 3/18/86 and 7/8/86:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Director of the Community Development Department is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling locate at 3921 Amerigo Street in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry W. Charlierf.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of November, 1986, the reference having been made in Minute Book 87 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 35, at Page 227.

ORDINANCE NO. 2085-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT

812 E. 15th Street
PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF
THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE
GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY
OF Robert David Caldwell, Heirs
RESIDING AT

812 E. 15th Street, Charlotte, N.C.

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 812 E. 15th Street in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Director of the Community Development Department to be unfit for human habitation and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

whereas, said owners have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on the 7/24/86 and 8/27/86:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Director of the Community Development Department is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 812 E. 15th Street in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry W. Uhlerfiel

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 24th day of November, 1986, the reference having been made in Minute Book 87, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 35, at Page 228.